## No. MERC/Case No. 113 of 2013/01345

## Subject: M/s. Guardian Casting Private Limited for petition under section 142 of the Electricity Act 2003 for violating the Order of Hon'ble MERC dated 5<sup>th</sup> September 2013. Case No. 113 of 2013

NOTICE

M/s. Guardian Casting Private Limited have submitted a Petition under affidavit on 19.09.2013, under Section 142 of the Electricity Act, 2003, against MSEDCL for violating the Order of Hon'ble MERC dated 5<sup>th</sup> September 2013 (in Case No.95 of 2013).

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-

- " a) that the Hon'ble Commission be please to direct the Respondent to give full effect to the tariff order as modified by the MERC vide order its dated 5<sup>th</sup> September 2013 and Additional Electricity Charges be calculated and levied only from the billing month of September 2013.
  - b) that the Hon'ble Commission be please to direct the Respondent not to levy Additional Electricity Charges-1 for the Billing Month of August 2013.
  - *c)* that the Hon'ble Commission be please to direct the Respondent not to levy Additional Electricity Charges-2 for the Billing Month of August 2013.
- *d)* That the Hon'ble Commission be pleased to quash and set aside the said Commercial Circular of the Respondent bearing No.209 dated 7<sup>th</sup> September 2013.
- e) That the Hon'ble Commission be pleased to direct the Respondent to refund forthwith and/ or adjust the amount of Rs.42,47,683.24/- on account of Additional Electricity Charges other incidental charges collected from the Petitioner on the basis of the said Commercial Circular."

3. I am directed to communicate that the **Hearing** in the above matter will be held in the presence of the authorized consumer representatives on **Wednesday**, **13 November**, **2013 at 14.30 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13<sup>th</sup> floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005.

4. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard versions) to the Respondent before the scheduled date of hearing.

Cont'd -----2

## No. MERC/Case No. 113 of 2013/01345

5. The Respondent is directed to submit its say on affidavit, if any, on the above mentioned Petition with a copy to the Petitioner and the authorised consumer representatives well in advance.

Page - 2

Sd/-(R. S. Sonawane) Dy. Director (Legal) Petitioner

M/s Guardian Casting Private Limited Gut No. 116/2120 Village Abitghar, Tal. Wada, Dist. Thane - 421 303 E-mail :- <u>anil.dsouza@gmail.com</u>

The Managing Director Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd., Prakashgad, 5<sup>th</sup> floor, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051 E-mail :- <u>md@mahadiscom.in</u>

## Cc: Consumer Representatives:

Prayas (Energy Group) Amrita Clinic, Athvale Corner, Lakdipool-karve Road Junction, Deccan Gymkhana, Karve Road, Pune 411 004. E-mail: peg@prayaspune.org

Mumbai Grahak Panchayat, Grahak Bhavan, Sant Dynaneshwar Marg, Behind Cooper Hospital, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai 400 056 E-mail: <u>mgpanchayat@yahoo.com</u>

Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, Industry & Agriculture, Oricon House, 6<sup>th</sup> floor, 12 K. Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 (Nashik Branch) E-mail : <u>maccia.nsk@gmail.com</u> The General Secretary, Thane Belapur Industries Association, Rabale Village, Post Ghansoli, Plot P-14, MIDC, Navi Mumbai 400 701 E-mail: <u>tbia@vsnl.com</u>

Vidarbha Industries Association, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Udyog Bhavan, Civil Line, Nagpur 440 001. E-mail: <u>rkengg@gmail.com</u>

Respondent

3 October, 2013